

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
GEFT OUTDOOR, L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF WESTFIELD,  
HAMILTON COUNTY, INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Seventh Circuit Court Of Appeals**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
A. RICHARD M. BLAIKLOCK  
LEWIS WAGNER, LLP  
501 Indiana Ave., Suite 200  
Indianapolis, IN 46202-6150  
Phone: 317-237-0500  
Email: rblaiklock@  
lewiswagner.com

JOSH S. TATUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER  
& BRAUN LLP  
1346 N. Delaware St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46202-2415  
Phone: 317-637-0700  
Email: jtatum@psrb.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The City Adopts Content-Based Sign Standards .....	3
B. GEFT Erects Signs on the Property.....	6
C. The City Posts “Stop Work Notices” on the Pole, and GEFT Responds .....	7
D. The City Threatens GEFT with Arrest .....	8
E. The Parties Seek Injunctive Relief.....	9
F. The District Court Enters Its Order .....	10
G. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of This, and Other Courts Providing That a Speaker Can Disregard a Facially Unconstitutional Ordinance with Impunity and Engage with Impunity in the Exercise of the Right of Free Speech .....	14
A. Speakers Like GEFT Do Not Have To Wait for a Court Order before Disregarding a Facially Unconstitutional Ordinance.....	22
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Places Impermissible Prior Restraints on Speech.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>GEFT OUTDOOR, L.L.C. v. City of Westfield, Hamilton County, Indiana</i> , No. 18-3236 (April 25, 2019).....	1a
 Appendix B	
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, <i>GEFT OUTDOOR, L.L.C. v. City of Westfield, Hamilton County, Indiana</i> , No. 17-cv-04063-TWP-TAB (September 28, 2018) .....	28a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix C	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit deny Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>GEFT OUTDOOR, L.L.C. v. City of Westfield, Hamilton County, Indiana</i> , No. 18-3236 (May 23, 2019) .....	49a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACORN v. Municipality of Golden, Colo.</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 83 S.Ct. 631, 9 L.Ed.2d 584 (1963).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S.Ct. 876, 175 L.Ed.2d 753 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43, 114 S.Ct. 2038, 129 L.Ed.2d 36 (1994).....	11, 14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S.Ct. 2673, 49 L.Ed.2d 547 (1976).....	27
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215, 110 S.Ct. 596, 107 L.Ed.2d 603 (1990).....	21, 26
<i>GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield</i> , 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grid Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496, 59 S.Ct. 954, 83 L.Ed. 1423 (1939).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584, 62 S.Ct. 1231, 86 L.Ed. 1691, <i>dissenting opinion adopted per curiam</i> <i>on rehearing</i> , 319 U.S. 103, 63 S.Ct. 890, 87 L.Ed. 1290 .....	19, 23
<i>Kunz v. People of State of New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290, 71 S.Ct. 312, 95 L.Ed. 280 (1951).....	20, 24
<i>Largent v. State of Tex.</i> , 318 U.S. 418, 63 S.Ct. 667, 87 L.Ed. 873 (1943).....	18, 23
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444, 58 S.Ct. 666, 82 L.Ed. 949 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490, 101 S.Ct. 2882, 69 L.Ed.2d 800 (1981).....	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218, 192 L.Ed.2d 236 (2015) .....	17
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , <i>Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147, 60 S.Ct. 146, 84 L.Ed. 155 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147, 89 S.Ct. 935, 22 L.Ed.2d 162 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Cahoon</i> , 283 U.S. 553, 51 S.Ct. 582, 75 L.Ed. 1264 (1931).....	19, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313, 78 S.Ct. 277, 2 L.Ed.2d 302 (1958).....	19, 23
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88, 60 S.Ct. 736, 84 L.Ed. 1093 (1940).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 465 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307, 87 S.Ct. 1824, 18 L.Ed.2d 1210 (1967).....	16
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	3
United States Constitution, Amendment I.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, Sec. 1.....	2, 27
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	13, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Mark Edward DeForrest, Civil Disobedience: Its Nature and Role in the American Legal Landscape</i> , 33 <i>Gonz. L. Rev.</i> 653 (1998) .....	11
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The Negro and the First Amendment</i> (1965) .....	11
Bruce Ledewitz, <i>Civil Disobedience, Injunctions, and the First Amendment</i> , 19 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 67 (1990) .....	11
